/ e AR
en Baecorded Returm To 057

)ERMERE MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
J.STREET, SUITE 2100 Skagit County Audnor $91.00
98101-2326 5/22/2014 Page 1 of 1911:25AM

-

MIN: t00272200006087
Loan #: 0000609742
Grantor(s):
(1) RYAN T. SCALLY
(2) KRISTEN M. SCA
(3
4)
(5)
{6)

Grantee(s):  WMS SERIES LLC

Trustec(s): CHICAGO TITLE COMPA

P123515

Legal Description (abbreviated): Lot(s); LOT 141 DIGBY HEI eAccount No. 42815 /

4984-000-141-0000
128515 4

Assessor’s Tax Parcel ID # 348845 / 4984-000-141-0000
DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other

3, 11,13, 18, 20 and 21, Certain rules regarcdling the usage of words used in this docum
Sectmn 16.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated May 20, 2014
all Riders to this document,

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS
ITEM 270811 (040813) (Page 1of 16)
MFWA3114 0000609742



rrower” is RYAN T. SCALLY AND KRISTEN M. SCALLY, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Borrower is the trus is Security Instrument,

(C) “Lender” is'WMS ERIESLLC o
Lender is a A DELAWARESERIES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY organized
and existing under the ld . Lender’s address is

601 Union St, Suite 2100

(D) “Trustee” is CHICAGO THLE CQMPAN

(E) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic
acting solely as a nominee for Lender and*Lender
this Security Instrument. MERS is organ
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint

gn_Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
“successors and assigns, MERS is the beneficiary under
d existing under the laws ol Delaware, and has an address

ated May 20, 2014 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender Two Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Three and
no/100 . Dollars (U.S. $237,553.00
plus interest. Borrower has promised t0 pay this debt in '
not later than June 01, 2044

)

(G) “Properiy” means the property that is described below
Property.”

(H) *“Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, an 2Da)
due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus Bistere

()  “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instument that are executed
Riders are 10 be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

|:| Adjustable Rate Rider |:| Condominium Rider
[ ] Balloon Rider Planned Unit Development Rider

[ ] 1-4 Family Rider [ ] Biweekly Payment Rider

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS
ITEM 270912 (C40813) {Page 2 of 16)

MFWA3114 Lo 2ot
VARAATARATN

Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 2 of 1911:26AM



pplicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
¢s and administrative rules and orders (thai have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-
€ fudicial opinions,

5 10 order, instruct, or authonize a financial mstltutmn 10 deblt or credit an
not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions,
transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(N) “Miscellaneous Proc
paid by any third party (other
(1) damage to, or destruction of,

and/or condition of the Property,

(O) *“Mortgage Insurance” means insurs fécting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on,
the Loan.

(P) “Periodic Payment™ means the regularly s eduled due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Sec, an

implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, ml ht be amended from time to time,
or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that go subject matter. As used in this
Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements and at are imposed in regard 10 a
“federally related mortgage loan™ even if the Loan does not qua_== 54 'fetterally related morigage loan”™
under RESFA. i

Property, whether or
not that party has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or thaarSecua’ll instrument.

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTCON-MERS
ITEM 2709L3 (040813)

Great[X:
(Page 3 of 16)
AR o
207405220057
Skagit County Auditor $91.00
6/22/2014 Page 2 of 1811;28AM

Form 3048




ER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

ciary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors
i the successors and assigns of MERS. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the
Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of
s and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described propeny
of SKAGIT

[Name of Recording Junsdiction]

SITUATE IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

which currently has the address of 124 LEANN STREET
{Street)
MOUNT VERNON shington 08274 (*“Property Address”):
[City] [Zip Code]
TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or, cected on the property, and all casements,

appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafier a part of' 1l replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. Al of the foregoingis referred to in this Security Instrument as the

the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencﬁmbé%cd 3t for encumbrances of

s and demands,

record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property a ainsst all gl
subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national . 4 non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a nniform security i

property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and
Bomower shall pay when due the pnnupa] of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Ma: UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
WASHING TON-MERS

GrealDuss"
ITEM 270004 (040813) l:\t:\(':ﬂ:’rﬁﬁmé’g9 o742
s L e
207405220057
Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 4 of 1911:25AM



0 Section 3, Payments dueunder the Note and thig Secun'ty Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.

riged received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at
i be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 15.
Lender may retum ap went or partial pdyment if the payment or pdrtial payments are insufficient 1o hring

the Loan currenL

its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied
funds wntil Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If

the Note immediately prior to fo
against Lender shall relieve Borm"
or performing the covenants and agr

2. Application of Payments o
payments accepted and applied by Lender's

red by this Security Instrument,
xcept as otherwise described in this Section 2, all

principal balance of the Note. ‘
If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for” aent Periodic Payment which includes a
sufficient amount to pay any late charge due, the pay:= plied 1o the delinquent payment and the

Bormower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, dnd
To the extent that any excess exists afier the payment is appli
Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due.
any prepayment charges and then as described in the Note.
Any application of payments, insurance proceads, or Miscellaneo
Note shall not extend or posipone the due date, or change the amount,

, Payments,
3. Funds l'or Escrow Itcms Bmmwer shall pay to Lender ol

{‘JdlC Paymenis are due

{a) taxes and asscssments and other items which can altain priority over tlus
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Pr ;
any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance pre
sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortgage Insurance pr in accordance
with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called “Escrow [tems.” At originati 34
the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Associanon Dues, Fees, an
be escrowed by Borrower, and su(,h dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Iig)

Tiems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrowlt
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay dires

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 3/¢

WASHINGTON-MERS ;.
ITEM 270815 (040813) (Page 5 of 16)

MFWA3114 \ o
B
T

Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 5 of 1911:25AM



payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
d if Lender requires shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time
s“Tender may require, Bormwer s obligation to make such payments and 0 provrde receipts shall

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
Sand pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice
‘@cuon 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and

ollect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
er RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require
ate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable

yweer for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
‘ “Biender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Apphicable
less an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law
def shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings

account, or verifying the Escro
Law permits Lender to make su
requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can

I there is a surplus of Funds held in esc;
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA:

as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
ithere is a shoptage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
in no more than 12 monthly payments.
SPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
essary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA but in no more than 12 monthly

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Secunt
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes,
attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security
ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues,
exient that these items are Escrow lems, Borrower shall pay them in

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by th

\ leasehold payments or
sessments, if any. To the
vided in Section 3.

or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender suboid
Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a
priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lig
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or mmore
forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification an
service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fanpie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 3/
WASHINGTON-MERS {

GroatCip:8

ITEM 2709L6 (040813) w Page 6 of 16)

MFWA3114 0000609742
Skagit COUnty Audltor

5/22/2014 page 6 of 1911‘;59;;10



Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter eroctod on
erty insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any

sjncluding, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This
e maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender
der requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan.
T provldmg the 1nsurance shall be chosen by Borrower sub]ect to Lender s might to

thls Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, ceritfication
h) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and cenification services and
e remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affoct such

of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
er's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular
such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect

and might provide greater or le:
cost of the insurance coverage
could have obtained, Any amounts
Bomower secured by this Security Instrufingist
of disbursement and shall be payable, w
payment.

Al insurance policies required by Lender‘and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right
to disapprove such policies, shall mclude a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee
and/or ag an additional loss payee. Lender shall ave the right to*hold the policies and renewal certificaies. If
Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender (5 of paid premiums and renewal notices.

These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date
st, upon notice from Lender to Bommrower requesting

mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee,
In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice 10

restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is eConoss
is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall he

to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaicm:e
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of
is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requ
insurance procecds, Lender shall not be required to pay Bormower any interest
Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be pai
proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is nog
or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to th

proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Section 2.
If Borrower abandons the Property Lender may ﬁle, negotiale and settle any available

carrier has offerod to settle a claim, then Lender may negouate and settle the claim. The 30- .

WASHINGTON—Single Family-—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS s
JTEM 270917 (040813) (Page 7 of 18]
MFWA3Ti4 0000809742
5 227 0
Skagit County Aud|1or $91.00

5/22/2014 Page 7 of  1911:26AM



gin when the notice is given. In cither event, or If Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or
:, Borrower hereby ass1gns to Lender (a) Borrower 5 nghts to any insurance proceeds in an amount

erty, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use
s either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this
hether or not then due.

er the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue 10 occupy the
al residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender

nd Borrower’s control.

e and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
v, allow the Property (o deteniorale or commit waste on the Property.
the Property Bormwer shall mamtam the Propeny in order to prevent

destroy, ddmage or imy
Whether or not Borrowe

damaged to avoid further deteni mage. I insurance or condemnation proceeds are pald n connection
with damage to, or the taking o 3orrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the
such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs

ess payments as the work is completed. [fthe insurance

and restoration in a single payment or in a
or condemnation proceeds are not suffic

Lender or its agent may make reasonable éatries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
wements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice
ifyi easonable cause,

k. default if, during the Loan application
Bomrower or with Borrower’s knowledge
r statements 1o Lender (or failed to
Viaterial representations include, but
roperty as Borrower’s principal

process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at th
or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inacc
provide Lender with material information) in connection wi
are not himited to, representaiions concermning Bortower's occu;
residence.

If {a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements containe
is a legal procecding that nught significantly affect Lender’s interes!
this Security Instrament (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probat
enforgement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrum orce laws or regulations),
or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay f * is reasonable or
appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this ity-instiument, including
protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and secuting and/or rep ty. Lender’s
actions can include, but are not limited to; (a) paying any sums secured by a lien whick j '

this Scction 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. Tt i
Lender incurs nio liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS :
ITEM 270918 (040813) (Page 8 of 16)

T S

Skagit County Auditor

5/2212014 Page g o $91.00

1911:25AM



. amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
ecurity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement
-payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

ity Instrument is on a feasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
ires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender
In writing.

surance, If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan,
remms required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance i effect. If, for any reason,

Bage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obiain coverage
substantially equi’ ) age Insurcmce prevnously in effcct at a cost qubstantla]ly eqmvalem to the
cost lo Borrower of the Mor
by Lender. If substantig ivalent-Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall continue
to pay to Lender the amo ‘ i
ceased to be in effect, Leny y
in lieu of Mortgage Insuranig éserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the fact that the
Loan is nltimately paid in fu shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on
such loss reserve. Lender can no fonger reguire Toss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage (in the
amount and for the period that Lemier reg ‘provided by an insurer selected by Lender again becomes
available, is obtained, and Lender requires. sep alely designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage
Insurance. If Lender required Montgage insd a condition of making the Lean and Bomrower was
required to make separately designated p ward the premivms for Mortgage Insuratice, Borrower
shall pay the premiums required to maintain hértgage Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable loss
reserve, until Lender’s requirement for Mortg&ge lnsurance ends in accordance with any written agreement
between Bormrower and Lender providing for suchi terminaty i:until termination is required by Applicable
Law. Nothing in this Sectmn 10 affects Borrower’s obligdfini 1o pdy interest at the rate provided in the Note.

¢ hases the Note) for certain losses it may
arty 1o the Mortgage Insuranee

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all su
enter inte agreements with other parties that share or modify th
on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgage i
agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage insur

¢ other party (or parties) 1o these
ymieas using any source of funds

other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may reccive (directly-er
ﬁom (or might be characterized as)a ponion of Bonower s payments for MQ

dfﬁhate of Lender takes a share of the insurer’s nsk in exchange for a share
insurer, the arrangement is often termed “captive reinsurance.” Further:

(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Berrower ligs
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan, Such agreements will not i

{b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has—if any—with )
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other Ja
may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation of t

WASHINGTON—Single Family— Faunie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048

WASHINGTON-MERS GreatDugs®
ITEM 27091 & (040813} (Page 9 of 16)

LT o

Skagit Coy nty Auditor

52212014 Page g of $91.00

1911:25aM



nsarasee, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated antomatically, and/or to receive a refund of any
Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such cancellation or termination,
ssignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
agl shall be paid 10 Lender.

pgrty is damaged such Misce!laneous Proceeds shall be applied to r&smration or repair of the

1zon, of loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
s Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if

or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lexis
Instrument shall be reduced by the amount

Erwise agree in writing, the sums secured by thlS Seuunty
Miscellanecus Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction:

the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property 1rnmeduatal§fr before the partial takmg, destru 58 in value is less than the amount of
the sums secured 1mmed1ately before the partial taking, (
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceed
Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due,

If the Property 1s abandoned by Borrower, or if, afier no
Party (as defined in the next sentence)} offers to make an award to settls
to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, i
apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds cither to restoration or repair of the Proper
Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party” means fhe-
Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of ac
Proceeds.

damages, Borrower fails
uthonzed to collect and
e sums secured by this
arfy that owes Borrower
regard1p Miscellaneous

for damages that are atiributable to the impairment of Lender’s mterest in the Property are
and shall be paid to Lender. :

All Miscellancous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be~
the order provided for in Section 2.
WASHINGTON—Single Family— Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 304
WASHING TON-MERS

reatDGEE®
ITEM 2709110 (040813} {Page 100f 16}
MFWA3114 M 0000B0a742

201405
$kagit County Audnor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 10 of  1911:25AM



. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender
any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any
est of Bomrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
'-:‘uns Secumy Instrument by reason of any demdnd made by the or1gma] Bonower or any

and agrees that Borrower
who co-signs this Secun
] .grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under the

¥ 15 not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security
d any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the

terms of this Security I
Instrument; and (c) agre
make any accommodations’
co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of
obligations under this Security Instri
rights and benefiis under this Security Ins
and liability under this Security Instromen:
agreements of this Security Instrument sh
and assigns of Lender.

erest in the Property and rights under this
operty inspection and valuation fees. In
regard to any other fees, the absence of express anthori ity Instrument to charge a specific fee to
Barrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the

are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by

that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be coll
permitted hmlts theu (a) any suc,h loan charge shall be reduced

incipal owed under the
nction will be treated

as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or no >
for under the Note). Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by dirg

only one designated notice address under this Secun'ty Instrument at any one time. Any nolice w Leatle

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048
WASHINGTON-MERS Py

ITEM 2708L11 (040813} (Page 110f 16}
MFWA3114 ﬁﬂ ! Mﬂ, Mﬂ ,M( 0000609742

Skagit County Auditgr

512212014 Page 11 of $91.00

19 11:28AM



ated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument
deemed to have been gwen to Lender unn! aclually received by Lender. If any notice requlred by

C requlrement under this Security Instrument.
2 Law; Severab:hty, Rules of Constructmn. This SeCunty Instrument shall be govemed

might Cxphcltly OF,
not be constred as
Security [nstrumer)

ender; (b) words in the singular shali mean and include the plural and
sole discretion without any obligation to take any action,
shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instroment.

If all or any part of the Property orany
not a natural person and a beneficial inter

prior to the expiration of this permd Lender may invi
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

19. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceler
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrom

(c} entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditign
all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Ng cceleration had occurred,
(b} cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all ‘expens giired in enforcing this
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fecs;prc
fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the
Security Instrument; and (d) takes such at.,tion as Lender may reasenably requir

sums and expenses in one or more of the fellowmg forms, as selected by Lender: ().
(c) ccru'ﬁed check, bank check treasurer s check or cashier J check, provided any suc

Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Bomower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured h

fully effective as if no acceleration had ocowrred. However, this right to reinstate shall not app
acceleration under Section 18.

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/¥reddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 $/0

WASHINGTON-MERS GreatDazi®

ITEM 2709L12 (040813 (Pags 12of 16}

MFWA3114 Q000600742
201405220057

Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 12 of  1811:25AM



Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
"ether with this Socunjty Instrument) can be sold one or more times without pn'or notice to Borrower.

e and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under
urity Instrament, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan
a sale of the Note If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given

or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in
15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a
notice to take corrective action, If’ Applicable Law provides a time
tioti ¢an be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable

reasonable peried after the glu
period which must clapse before

satisfy the notice and opportunity to take

21. Hazardous Substances. As
substances defined as toxic or hazardous sizhs!
following substances gasoline kerosene 0

ﬂus Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances” are those
ces, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the
ammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides

iction where the Property is located that
al Cleanup” includes any respense action,
remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Enviro icnti - 4nd (d) an “Environmental Condition”
means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwisE iiggér an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, e, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, roperty. Borrower shall not do,
nor allow anyone else to do, anything atfecting the Property () violation of any Environimental
Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or {c} which, du v ce, use, or release of a
Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the val 1ty. The preceding two
guantities of Hazardous

or other action by any govemmental or regulatory agency or piivate party invelyi
Hazardous Substance or Envuonmemal Law of Wthh Borrower has actual knowlodge ¢

affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actio
with Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmehal Cleéan

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS GraatDpss®
ITEM 2708L13 (040813) (Page 13 of 16}

AR e

Skagit Cou nty Auditor

§/2212014 Page 13 of $31.00

19 11:25AM



UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
" Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not priur to

efore the date speclﬁed in the notice, Lender at is option, may reqmre
: ]l sums secured by this Securlty Instrument W|thout further demand and

m pursuing the remedies provided in this Sectmn 22, including,
fees and costs 0[ title evndence

of an event of default and of I, ction to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall
take such action regarding not i‘thall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons
as Applicable Law may require. (it e required by Applicable Law and after publication of
the notice of sale, Trustee, without dex wer, shall sell the Property at public auctiop 1o the
highest bidder at the time and place an rms designated in the notice of sale in one or more
parcels and in any order Trustee deter tec may postpone sale of the Property for a period or
periods permitted by Applicable Law by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice
of sale. Lender or its designee may purchasethie Property at any sale.

eying the Property without any covenant
deed shall be prima facle ev1dence of

the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee's
order (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but

legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court ¢f
23. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secur
request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender th

fecurity Instrument, Lender shall
strampent and all notes evidencing

Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties
and by Applicable Law.
25. Useof Pmperty The Pmperty 15 not ueed pnnczpally for agriculmral pmpos

whenever used in this Security Instrument, shall include without limitation attorneys’ fees
in any bankruptcy proceeding or on appeal.

WASHINGTON-—Single Family—Fapnic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048

WASHINGTON-MERS Gmtumr
(TEM 2709114 (040813} o 14.0f 16)

weand HARTRNAMR R -

Skagit County Auditor

512212014 Page 14 of 33100

1911:26AM



JRAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND
“REDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT
FORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

3Y SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages
is*Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

(Seal) i}émtw VIud by (Seal)

-Bomower  KRISTEN M. SCALLY { -Borrower

(Seal)

-Borower

(Scal)

-Bomower

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

WASHINGTON-MERS e
AR o>
<0 20057

ITEM 2709115 (040813}
4052

MFWA3114
Skagit County Auditor
5/22/2014 Page 15 of

$81.00
18 11:25AM



}$8.
)

Eiosten M. fu//\/

10 me known fo be the escribed in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and

2007
Mecees

Notary Puhblic in and for the State of Washington residing pt:

/ﬁﬂW &
S5100 ¢xpires: él ’?"/ 7

Originator Names and National Mortgage Licensing Syste

y IDs;
Organization: WMS SERIES LLC

NMLSR ID: 713524

Individual: Amie Mani sSRID: 404665

REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE

TO TRUSTEE:
The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this D
notes, together with all other indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust,
are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, whicly

and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Dee
person or persons legally entitled thereto.

Date:

WASHINGTON—Single Family—Fannie Mue/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
WASHINGTON-MERS

ITEM 2709016 {040813) J mﬁ'ﬂ"ﬁ,ﬂ!ﬂm‘"l’ H"l’ (Page 160f 16)
MFWA3114 0000609742
20140522005 ¢
Skagit County Auditor

$81.00
5/22/2014 Page 18 of 18 11:25AM



PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

ANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this ~ 20th  day of May 2014

or Soturi eed (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date, given by the undersigned (the “Bommrower”) to
securé-Berrdwer" s Hote to WMS SERIES LLC, A DELAWARE SERIES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

te and covering the Property described in the Security Instrament and located at:
124 L EANN STREET
MOUNT VERNON, WA 98274

[Property Address]
The Property mcludes, bui ds 1 to, a parcel of land improved with a dwelling, together with other
such parcels and certain cox areas and facilitics, as described in the Declaration of Covenants,

{the “Declaration™). The Propernty® Fd planned unit development known as
:BY HEIGHTS

Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follow
A. PUD Obligations. Borrower shall perfo
PUD’s Constituent Documents. The “Constiment Docum

roperty which is satisfactory
to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (inghugdit iictible levels), for
the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term
any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods,
insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periddic Pay
of the yearly premium installmenis for property insurance on the Property; apd
obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Prgp
satisfied to the extent that the Tequired coverage is provided by the Owners Associat

‘What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change dunng the term o

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insuraiic
provided by the master or blanket policy.

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

MULTISTATE Groa .
ITEM 1622L1 (042709) (Page 1 of 3)
ke I AREEMIY 0000355742
201405220057
Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 17 of 19 11:25AM



MULTISTATE PUD RIDER—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

MULTISTATE

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in liew of restoration or repair
wing a loss o the Property, or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to
wer are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Lender shall apply the proceeds to the sums
e hyrthe Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid o Bomrower.
C.  Public Liability Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to

natlon The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential,
#+in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of
oimmon areas and facilities of the PUD, or for any conveyance in hieu of
signed and shall be paid 10 Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by
vy the Security Instrument as provided n Section 11,

ihe case of substantial’
or eminent domain; (
provision is for the expre:
assumption of self-manag
the effect of rendening the publ:
unacceptable to Lender.

F. Remedies. If Borrower
may pay them. Any amounts disburs:

‘ t to any provision of the “Constituent Documents™ if the
efit of Lender; (ifi) termination of professional management and
ers Association; or (iv) any action which would have

der under this paragraph F shall become additional
debt of Borrower secured by the Security-[nstrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other
terms of payment, these amounts shall béarinterest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate
and shall be payable, with interest, upon nofice from i to Borrower reguesting payment,

Form 3150 ¥

ITEM 162212 (012708} :
MFCD2062 MMM 000060974
2

Skagit County Audnor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 18 of 1911:25AM



" BY\, SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages

(Seal) %ﬁ?@(\ Mﬁ%‘é&; ,)/ (Seal)

-Borower  KRISTEN M. SCALLY -Bormoer

(Seal)

-Borower

MULTISTATE PUI} RIDER—8ingle Famnily—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3150

MULTISTATE Great
ITEM 162213 (012708}

{Page 3 of 3)
NFCD2062 MAARARANIAT oot
201405220057
Skagit County Auditor $91.00
5/22/2014 Page 19 of 18 11.:256AM



